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This document sets out the diagram updates undertaken as part of OPDCs 
Local Plan post submission modifications. This includes changes to OPDC 
area wide diagrams and places/clusters diagrams including within the Draft 
Local Plan (KD1) and changes to the Policies Map (KD3). This document 
should be read alongside the Schedule of Post Submission Modifications.

The modifications are intended address issues raised as part of the Local 
Plan  examination process. To address inconsistencies, the content of all 
maps has been standardised:

•	 between places;
•	 between places and OPDC area wide maps; and
•	 between OPDC area wide maps and policies map.

OPDC Area Wide and Place/Cluster Diagrams

OPDC area wide diagrams have been amended to address the following 
issues:

•	 Outputs of relevant Development Frame Principle (DFP) documents 
are more accurately reflected, including proposals for key routes 
and new open spaces;

•	 Proposals to be delivered beyond the plan period, including 
Wormwood Scrubs Street and the connection from Old Oak 
Common Station, are illustrated differently;

•	 The boundary of the Old Oak Major Town Centre has been refined 
on all relevant maps to reflect the outputs of the relevant DFP 
documents;

•	 Accurate boundaries of the three proposed Local Parks are now 
indicated on all relevant maps.

•	 Hythe Road and Old Oak Common Lane Overground Stations are 
shown as “potential” stations.

•	 A new area wide diagram has been produced to identify locations of 
social infrastructure (for inclusion in Policy TCC4).

Places and cluster diagrams have been amended to ensure they align with 
the Ordnance Survey base map, to address inconsistencies across different 
places, and ensure consistency with the OPDC area wide diagrams.

Specific amendments relating to hearing matters have been made to some 
figures. 

P1 (Old Oak South) and P1C1 (Old Oak Common Station)
•	 The place and cluster diagrams have been amended to reflect 

the most up to date plans for Old Oak Common Station, including 
station footprint, new routes and publicly accessible open space.

P11 (Willesden Junction) 
•	 Place diagram has been updated to show existing station entrance, 

and clarify the role of the existing walking route to Harrow Road.
•	 An additional figure has been produced for Policy P11 showing the 

short term development scenario for Willesden Junction.

P12 (Wormwood Scrubs)
•	 Walking and cycling routes are relabelled walking and cycling 

access points
•	 Existing walking/cycling routes have been added to the key
•	 Wormwood Scrubs Streets and Old Oak Common Station 

connection are shown as beyond the plan period
•	 Connections either side of Old Oak Common Station are removed.

Policies Map
Specific modifications have been made OPDC’s policies map to address 
issues raised through the examination process:

•	 Places: Boundary of P7 (North Acton and Acton Wells) and P4 (Park 
Royal West) have been modified to reflect place diagrams, with 
North Acton cemetery included within P7. Minor amendments have 
been made to other place boundaries to align with the OS base.

•	 Town Centres: Indicative town centre boundaries removed.
•	 Conservation areas: Proposed conservation areas removed.
•	 Heritage assets buildings: Proposed locally listed buildings and 

proposed other buildings of heritage interest removed.
•	 Metropolitan Open Land: Map title corrected.
•	 Site allocations: Site allocation numbers now included.
•	 Existing waste sites: Key updated to identify defined and undefined 

West London Plan waste sites.
•	 New and enhanced routes: Removed from the policies map.
•	 Proposed areas of local character: Removed from the policies map.

1    Introduction
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2    Updated Area Wide Maps
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Figure 2.2: Key Diagram / Figure 3.7: Land Uses
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Figure 3.8: Places / Figure 4.1: Places



St Mary’s Cemetery Kensal Green Cemetery

North Acton 
Cemetery

Little 
Wormwood 
Scrubs

Wesley
Playing 
Fields

Birchwood
Nature Reserve

A40

A40

St Mary’s Cemetery Kensal Green Cemetery

North Acton 
Cemetery

Little 
Wormwood 
Scrubs

Wesley
Playing 
Fields

HS2 tunnel

Elizabeth Line

Elizabeth Line

HS2 tunnel

Wormwood Scrubs

Hammersmith 
Hospital 

North Kensington

East Acton 

White City Estate

Kensal Rise

A406

West Acton 

UNDERGROUND

UNDERGROUND

UNDERGROUND

UNDERGROUND

UNDERGROUND

UNDERGROUND

Kensal Green

White City

East Acton 

Harlesden

UNDERGROUND

Stonebridge Park

UNDERGROUND

Hanger Lane

UNDERGROUND

Park Royal

Acton Main Line

UNDERGROUND

North Ealing
UNDERGROUND

West Acton

Ealing Broadway

Old Oak Common 

Harlesden Town Centre

HMP 
Wormwood Scrubs 

Linford Christie 
Stadium

Willesden Junction

North Acton 

Grand Union Canal

Grand Union Canal

A
40

6

Stonebridge

Alperton

Grand Union 
Canal Local Park

Old Oak South
Local Park

(Potential)
Hythe Road

(Potential)
Old Oak Common Lane 

Old Oak North
Local Park

0 0.25 0.50.125 Kilometers
± Page 6

Figure 3.10: Key Infrastructure
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Figure 3.13: Open Space
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Figure 3.15: Sensitive Locations
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Figure 3.16: Development Phasing
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Figure 3.17: Site Allocations
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Figure 6.3: Sites of Importance for Nature Conservation 
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Figure 6.4: Local Flood Risk
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Figure 6.6: Air Quality Monitoring 
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Figure 6.7: Existing Waste Sites
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Figure 7.5: Indicative Future Walking Network
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Figure 7.7: Indicative Future Cycling Network
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Figure 7.10: Current PTAL
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Figure 7.11: Future PTAL



A40

A40

St Mary’s Cemetery Kensal Green Cemetery

North Acton 
Cemetery

Little 
Wormwood 
Scrubs

Wesley
Playing 
Fields

To Harrow 

To the West

To Central London

To White City

and Wealdstone 

0 0.25 0.50.125 Kilometers
±

To Birmingham

To Paddington

Wormwood Scrubs

Hammersmith 
Hospital 

North Kensington

East Acton 

White City Estate

Kensal Rise

A406

West Acton 

UNDERGROUND

UNDERGROUND

UNDERGROUND

UNDERGROUND

UNDERGROUND

UNDERGROUND

Kensal Green

White City

East Acton 

Harlesden

UNDERGROUND

Stonebridge Park

UNDERGROUND

Hanger Lane

UNDERGROUND

Park Royal

Acton Main Line

UNDERGROUND

North Ealing
UNDERGROUND

West Acton

Ealing Broadway

Harlesden Town Centre

HMP 
Wormwood Scrubs 

Linford Christie 
Stadium

Willesden Junction

North Acton 

Grand Union Canal

Grand Union Canal

A
40

6

Stonebridge

Alperton

Old Oak Common 

Old Oak North
Local Park

Grand Union 
Canal Local Park

Old Oak South
Local Park

(Potential)
Hythe Road

(Potential)
Old Oak Common Lane 

Page 19

Figure 7.12: Potential Future Rail Network
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Figure 7.14: Potential Future Bus Network
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Figure 9.4: SIL Boundary
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Figure 10.3: Local Town Centres
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Figure 10.XX (NEW): Social Infrastructure Delivery
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Figure 11.3: Land Ownership
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3    Updated Place and Cluster Diagrams

Figure
4.1
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.10
4.13
4.15
4.17
4.19
4.21
4.23
4.25
4.27
4.30
4.32
4.34
4.36
4.38
4.40
4.42
4.44
4.XX (NEW)
4.45

P1 - Old Oak South
P1C1 - Old Oak Common Station Cluster
P1 - Old Oak South (2026)
P2 - Old Oak North
P3 - Grand Union Canal
P4 - Park Royal West
P4C1 - Brewery Cluster
P5 - Old Park Royal
P6 - Park Royal Centre
P7 - North Acton and Acton Wells
P7C1 - North Acton Station Cluster
P7C2 - Old Oak Common Lane Station Cluster
P8 - Old Oak Lane and Old Oak Common Lane
P8C1 - Atlas Junction Town Centre Cluster
P9 - Channel Gate
P10 - Scrubs Lane
P10C1 - Harrow Road Cluster
P10C2 - Laundry Cluster
P10C3 - Hythe Road Cluster
P10C4 - Mitre Canalside Cluster
P11 - Willesden Junction
P11 - Willesden Junction (0 to 10 Years)
P12 - Wormwood Scrubs

Page
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
42
43
44
45
46
47



Page 26

Figure 4.1: P1 - Old Oak South
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Figure 4.5: P1C1 - Old Oak Common Station Cluster
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Figure 4.6: P1 - Old Oak South (2026) 
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Figure 4.7: P2 - Old Oak North
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Figure 4.15: P3 - Grand Union Canal
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Figure 4.13: P4 - Park Royal West
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Figure 4.15: P4C1 - Brewery Cluster
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Figure 4.17: P5 - Old Park Royal
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Figure 4.19: P6 - Park Royal Centre



Page 35

Figure 4.21: P7 - North Acton and Acton Wells
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Figure 4.23: P7C1 - North Acton Town Centre Cluster
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Figure 4.25: P7C2 - Old Oak Common Lane Station Cluster
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Figure 4.27: P8 - Old Oak Lane and Old Oak Common Lane
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Figure 4.30: P8 - Atlas Junction Town Centre Cluster
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Figure 4.32: P9 - Channel Gate
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Figure 4.34: P10 - Scrubs Lane
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Figure 4.36: P10C1 - Harrow Road Cluster

Figure 4.38: P10C2 - Laundry Cluster
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Figure 4.40: P10C3 - Hythe Road
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Figure 4.42: P10C4 - Mitre Canalside Cluster
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Figure 4.44: P11 - Willesden Junction
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Figure 4.XX (NEW): P11 Willesden Junction 0 to 10 Years
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Figure 4.45: P12 - Wormwood Scrubs
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4    Updated Policies Map
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